statements of income for the full three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018. We completed the Rental Inc. acquisition on April 1, 2018.
Therefore, our reported condensed consolidated statements of income for the six month period ended June 30, 2018 do not include Rental Inc. for the period
January 1, 2018 through March 31, 2018.  We completed the We-Rent-It acquisition on February 1, 2019. Therefore, our reported condensed consolidated
statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2019 include We-Rent-It for the period of February 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019.

17

Pursuant to Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 805, pro forma disclosures should be repeated whenever the year or interim period of the
acquisition is presented. Since the CEC acquisition was completed in the first quarter of 2018 and the Rental Inc. acquisition was completed in the second
quarter of 2018, the pro forma information below gives effect to the CEC and the Rental Inc. acquisitions as if the acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2017
(the CEC and Rental Inc. pro forma acquisition date) for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2017.

  (amounts in thousands)
  Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2017
  H&E   CEC   Rental Inc.   Total

Total revenues  $ 249,363   $ 8,140   $ 8,979   $ 266,482
Pretax income   15,668   1,448   2,105   19,221
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on
   depreciation (1)   —   (809)   (738)   (1,547)
Intangible asset amortization (2)   —   (705)   (275)   (980)
Interest expense (3)   —   —   (475)   (475)
Elimination of historic interest expense (4)   —   139   102   241
Pro forma pretax income   15,668   73   719   16,460
Income tax expense   5,790   27   262   6,079
Net income  $ 9,878   $ 46   $ 457   $ 10,381
Net income per share – basic  $ 0.28   $ —  $ 0.01   $ 0.29
Net income per share – diluted  $ 0.28   $ —  $ 0.01   $ 0.29

  (amounts in thousands)
  Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2017
  H&E   CEC   Rental Inc.   Total

Total revenues  $ 476,191   $ 16,529   $ 17,225   $ 509,945
Pretax income   24,198   2,889   4,158   31,245
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on
   depreciation (1)   —   (1,712)   (1,381)   (3,093)
Intangible asset amortization (2)   —   (1,410)   (550)   (1,960)
Interest expense (3)   —   —   (995)   (995)
Elimination of historic interest expense (4)   —   263   202   465
Pro forma pretax income   24,198   30   1,434   25,662
Income tax expense   8,930   11   523   9,464
Net income  $ 15,268   $ 19   $ 911   $ 16,198
Net income per share – basic  $ 0.43   $ —  $ 0.03   $ 0.46
Net income per share – diluted  $ 0.43   $ —  $ 0.03   $ 0.45

 (1) Depreciation of rental equipment and non-rental equipment were adjusted for the fair value markups, and the changes in useful lives and salvage

values of the equipment acquired in the CEC and Rental Inc. acquisitions.

 (2) Represents the amortization of the intangible assets acquired in the CEC and Rental Inc. acquisitions.

 (3) A portion of the consideration paid for Rental Inc. was funded with borrowings from our senior secured credit facility. Interest expense was
adjusted to reflect the additional debt resulting from the acquisitions.

 (4) Historic debt of CEC and Rental Inc. that is not part of the combined entity was eliminated.

18

The pro forma information below gives effect to the WRI acquisition as if it had been completed on January 1, 2018 (the WRI pro forma acquisition date).
The pro forma information below is not necessarily indicative of our results of operations had the acquisitions been completed on the above date, nor is it
necessarily indicative of our future results. The pro forma information does not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies or synergies that could
result from the acquisitions, nor does it reflect additional revenue opportunities following the acquisition. The pro forma adjustments reflected in the tables
below are subject to change as additional analysis is performed. The tables below present unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations
information for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 as if WRI was included in our consolidated results for the entire periods presented.

  (amounts in thousands, except per share data)
  Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2018
  H&E(1)   We-Rent-It   Total

Total revenues  $ 310,364   $ 9,640   $ 320,004
Pretax income   27,869   2,432   30,301
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on
   depreciation (2)   —   (1,976)   (1,976)
Intangible asset amortization (3)   —   (313)   (313)
Interest expense (4)   —   (1,476)   (1,476)
Elimination of historic interest expense (5)   —   126   126
Pro forma pretax income (loss)   27,869   (1,207)   26,662
Income tax expense (benefit)   7,098   (301)   6,797
Net income (loss)  $ 20,771   $ (906)  $ 19,865
Net income (loss) per share – basic  $ 0.58   $ (0.03 )  $ 0.56
Net income (loss) per share – diluted  $ 0.58   $ (0.03 )  $ 0.55

  (amounts in thousands, except per share data)
  Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2018
  H&E(1)   Rental Inc.(6)   We-Rent-It   Total

Total revenues  $ 570,846   $ 7,408   $ 17,227   $ 595,481
Pretax income   40,937   1,020   3,216   45,173
Pro forma adjustments to pretax income:
Impact of fair value mark-ups/useful life changes on
   depreciation (2)   —   (749)   (2,226)   (2,975)
Intangible asset amortization (3)   —   (275)   (435)   (710)
Interest expense (4)   —   (480)   (2,832)   (3,312)
Elimination of historic interest expense (5)   —   82   206   288
Pro forma pretax income (loss)   40,937   (402)   (2,071)   38,464
Income tax expense (benefit)   10,688   (105)   (536)   10,047
Net income (loss)  $ 30,249   $ (297)  $ (1,535)  $ 28,417
Net income (loss) per share – basic  $ 0.85   $ (0.01 )  $ (0.04 )  $ 0.80
Net income (loss) per share – diluted  $ 0.84   $ (0.01 )  $ (0.04 )  $ 0.79

 (1) Amounts presented above for “H&E” are derived from the Company’s consolidated statements of income in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for

the three and six month period ended June 30, 2018.

 (2) Depreciation of rental equipment and non-rental equipment were adjusted for the fair value markups, and the changes in useful lives and salvage
values of the equipment acquired in the acquisition.

 (3) Represents the amortization of the intangible assets acquired in the acquisition.

[…]

The following tables (1) reconcile our Revenues, Cost of Revenues, Gross Profit and resulting gross margin for our historical condensed consolidated
statements of income for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 to the presentation in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, reflecting the
retrospective presentation of rental hauling fees and related costs of revenues, and (2) reconcile our Revenues, Cost of Revenues, Gross Profit and resulting
gross margin for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 as presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to an “As Adjusted” basis to
conform the prior year presentation to the current year presentation of Revenues, Cost of Revenues, and resulting gross profit and gross margin for the three
and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 as presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, reflecting the line item presentation changes required by
Topic 842.

42

$'s in thousands  Three Months Period Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported   Hauling Fees
As Currently

Reported   Other Rental Fees   As Adjusted
REVENUES
Equipment rentals (1)
   Rentals  $ 143,829   $ —  $ 143,829   $ —  $ 143,829
   Rentals other   —   8,885   8,885   6,788   15,673
Total equipment rentals   143,829   8,885   152,714   6,788   159,502
New equipment sales   68,539   —   68,539   —   68,539
Used equipment sales   32,140   —   32,140   —   32,140
Parts sales   30,281   —   30,281   —   30,281
Services revenues   16,788   —   16,788   —   16,788
Other   18,787   (8,885)   9,902   (6,788)   3,114

Total revenues   310,364   —   310,364   —   310,364

COST OF REVENUES
Rental depreciation   51,171   —   51,171   —   51,171
Rental expense   22,073   —   22,073   —   22,073
Rental other   —   13,530   13,530   1,402   14,932
   73,244   13,530   86,774   1,402   88,176
New equipment sales   61,226   —   61,226   —   61,226
Used equipment sales   21,772   —   21,772   —   21,772
Parts sales   21,931   —   21,931   —   21,931
Services revenues   5,752   —   5,752   —   5,752
Other   18,336   (13,530)   4,806   (1,402)   3,404

Total cost of revenues   202,261   —   202,261   —   202,261

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)
Equipment rentals

Rentals   70,585   —   70,585   —   70,585
Rentals other   —   (4,645)   (4,645)   5,386   741
   70,585   (4,645)   65,940   5,386   71,326

New equipment sales   7,313   —   7,313   —   7,313
Used equipment sales   10,368   —   10,368   —   10,368
Parts sales   8,350   —   8,350   —   8,350
Services revenues   11,036   —   11,036   —   11,036
Other   451   4,645   5,096   (5,386)   (290)

Total gross profit  $ 108,103   $ —  $ 108,103   $ —  $ 108,103

GROSS MARGIN
Equipment rentals

Rentals   49.1%  —   49.1%   —   49.1%
Rentals other   —   -52.3%  -52.3%   79.3%  4.7%
   49.1%  -52.3%  43.2%   79.3%  44.7%

New equipment sales   10.7%  —   10.7%   —   10.7%
Used equipment sales   32.3%  —   32.3%   —   32.3%
Parts sales   27.6%  —   27.6%   —   27.6%
Services revenues   65.7%  —   65.7%   —   65.7%
Other   2.4%  52.3%  51.5%   -79.3%  -9.3%

Total gross profit   34.8%  —   34.8%   —   34.8%

__________

 (1) Pursuant to SEC Regulation S-X, our equipment rental revenues, as presented in our condensed consolidated statements of income in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, are aggregated and presented in a single line item, “Equipment Rentals”. The above table disaggregates our
equipment rental revenues for discussion and analysis purposes only.

43

$'s in thousands  Six Months Period Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported   Hauling Fees
As Currently

Reported   Other Rental Fees   As Adjusted
REVENUES
Equipment rentals (1)
   Rentals  $ 273,190   $ —  $ 273,190   $ —  $ 273,190
   Rentals other   —   16,562   16,562   13,055   29,617
Total equipment rentals   273,190   16,562   289,752   13,055   302,807
New equipment sales   115,032   —   115,032   —   115,032
Used equipment sales   56,993   —   56,993   —   56,993
Parts sales   58,432   —   58,432   —   58,432
Services revenues   31,824   —   31,824   —   31,824
Other   35,375   (16,562)   18,813   (13,055)   5,758

Total revenues   570,846   —   570,846   —   570,846

COST OF REVENUES
Rental depreciation   97,640   —   97,640   —   97,640
Rental expense   43,345   —   43,345   —   43,345
Rental other   —   25,630   25,630   2,967   28,597
   140,985   25,630   166,615   2,967   169,582
New equipment sales   102,071   —   102,071   —   102,071
Used equipment sales   38,709   —   38,709   —   38,709
Parts sales   42,548   —   42,548   —   42,548
Services revenues   10,802   —   10,802   —   10,802
Other   35,043   (25,630)   9,413   (2,967)   6,446

Total cost of revenues   370,158   —   370,158   —   370,158

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)
Equipment rentals

Rentals   132,205   —   132,205   —   132,205
Rentals other   —   (9,068)   (9,068)   10,088   1,020
   132,205   (9,068)   123,137   10,088   133,225

New equipment sales   12,961   —   12,961   —   12,961
Used equipment sales   18,284   —   18,284   —   18,284
Parts sales   15,884   —   15,884   —   15,884
Services revenues   21,022   —   21,022   —   21,022
Other   332   9,068   9,400   (10,088)   (688)

Total gross profit  $ 200,688   $ —  $ 200,688   $ —  $ 200,688

GROSS MARGIN
Equipment rentals

Rentals   48.4%  —   48.4%   —   48.4%
Rentals other   —   -54.8%  -54.8%   77.3%  3.4%
   48.4%  -54.8%  42.5%   77.3%  44.0%

New equipment sales   11.3%  —   11.3%   —   11.3%
Used equipment sales   32.1%  —   32.1%   —   32.1%
Parts sales   27.2%  —   27.2%   —   27.2%
Services revenues   66.1%  —   66.1%   —   66.1%
Other   0.9%  54.8%  50.0%   -77.3%  -11.9%

Total gross profit   35.2%  —   35.2%   —   35.2%